

No. 06-939

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROBIN S. CONRAD	WILLIS J. GOLDSMITH
SHANE BRENNAN	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
NATIONAL CHAMBER	JONES DAY
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.	222 East 41st Street
1615 H Street, N.W.	New York, NY 10017
Washington, D.C. 20062	(212) 326-3649
(202) 463-5337	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>
<i>Of Counsel</i>	

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Background.....	3
1. The National Labor Relations Act.....	3
2. Card-Check and Neutrality Agreements.....	5
3. California Assembly Bill No. 1889	6
a. Prohibitions and Exceptions.....	6
b. Regulatory Requirements	8
B. Statement of the Case	9
1. District Court Proceedings	9
2. Ninth Circuit Decisions	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
I. AB 1889 IS A REGULATORY ENACTMENT INTENDED TO IMPLEMENT A CALIFORNIA LABOR POLICY THAT CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL LAW	16
A. A State Cannot Regulate Activities Which Congress Has Determined Should Be Unregulated.....	17
B. The NLRA Makes Clear That Noncoercive Speech Should Be Unregulated.....	20
C. States May Not Interfere With Federal Labor Policy Through The Exercise Of Their Spending Power	25
II. AB 1889 FURTHERS CALIFORNIA'S LABOR POLICY, NOT ANY PROPRIETARY OR FISCAL INTEREST	29
III. AB 1889 IMPERMISSIBLY BURDENS SPEECH THAT THE NLRA PROTECTS	33
A. Any Fiscal Effect Of AB 1889 Is Incidental To Its Purpose Of Altering Federal Labor Policy	34
B. AB 1889 Interferes With The Federal Scheme By Burdening And Deterring Noncoercive Employer Speech	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. First Amendment Precedents Only Confirm That AB 1889 Impermissibly Burdens Speech	51
IV. EXEMPTING REGULATORY EXERCISES OF THE STATE SPENDING POWER WOULD LEAD TO THE BALKANIZATION OF FEDERAL LABOR LAW	54
CONCLUSION	58

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	17
<i>Amalgamated Ass'n of State Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Employees of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	3, 26, 54
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	18
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	45, 46
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	22
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	43
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	17, 25, 28, 29
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	23
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	28
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	40, 41
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	45
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	46, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers</i>	
<i>Union</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953)	18, 23
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> ,	
493 U.S. 103 (1989)	24
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> ,	
475 U.S. 608 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlan Fuel Co.</i> , 8 N.L.R.B. 25 (1938)	21
<i>Healthcare Ass'n of N.Y. State, Inc. v. Pataki</i> ,	
471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006)	24, 35
<i>Hill v. Florida ex rel. Watson</i> ,	
325 U.S. 538 (1945)	17
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> ,	
531 U.S. 533 (2001)	42, 43, 52, 53, 54
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am.</i> ,	
383 U.S. 53 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> ,	
512 U.S. 107 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livingston Shirt Corp.</i> ,	
107 N.L.R.B. 109 (1953)	22
<i>Local 20, Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers</i>	
<i>Union v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964)	18, 20, 57
<i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Wis. Employment Relations Comm'n</i> ,	
427 U.S. 132 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> ,	
485 U.S. 360 (1988)	38
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	38
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	17
<i>Metro. Milwaukee Ass'n of Commerce v. Milwaukee County</i> , 431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005)	57
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	21
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	4
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971)	4, 18, 19, 58
<i>NLRB v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 357 U.S. 357 (1958)	20
<i>Nash v. Fla. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967)	27, 39
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979)	18
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	48
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	38, 52, 53
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 383 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1967)	21
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	40
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	48
<i>Trent Tube Co.</i> , 147 N.L.R.B. 538 (1964)	22
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes & Regulations	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C.	
§§ 151-169.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 157	4
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	3, 5, 20, 32
29 U.S.C. § 159	4
2 C.F.R. § 215.21(b)(3).....	35
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25299.105(b)	35
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645(a)	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.1(a)	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.1(d)	36
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2.....	7, 10, 32
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2(c).....	8, 9, 46
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2(d)	9
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.3(a)	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.4(a)	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.5(a)	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7.....	7, 10, 32
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(b)	8, 46
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(c).....	9
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7(d)	9
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.8(a)	9
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.8(d)	9
Cal. Gov't Code § 16646(a)	7, 9, 32
Cal. Gov't Code § 16646(b)	9, 45, 46
Cal. Gov't Code § 16647(a)	8, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Cal. Gov't Code § 16647(b)	8, 32
Cal. Gov't Code § 16647(c).....	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 16647(d)	8, 32
Cal. Stats. 2000, Ch. 872, § 1	7, 30
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 4638 (West 2007)	55
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22 § 1861 (2004)	55
N.Y. LAB. LAW § 704(11) (2002).....	55
N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 336-f(4)(h) (2003).....	55
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 5199.62 (LexisNexis 2004)	56

Legislative History

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 80-510 (1947)	20
A.B. 2222, 212th Legis. (N.J. 2006)	56
A.B. 5853, 230th Legis. Sess. (N.Y. 2007)	56
H.B. 492, 105th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 2007)	56
H.B. 533, 94th Gen. Assemb. (Mo. 2007).....	56
H.B. 578, 2007 Legis., Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2007)	56
H.B. 757, 95th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2007)	56
H.B. 1502, 190th Gen. Assemb. (Pa. 2007).....	56
H.B. 1503, 190th Gen. Assemb. (Pa. 2007).....	56
H.B. 2089, 60th Legis., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2007)	56
H.B. 2892, 74th Legis. Assemb. (Ore. 2007).....	56
H.B. 3267, 185th Gen. Ct., Reg. Sess. (Mass. 2007)	56
H.B. 4443, 94th Legis., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2007)	56
H.B. 5695, Gen. Assemb. (Conn. 2007).....	56
H.F. 1224, 85th Legis., Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2007)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
S. 2701, 212th Legis. (N.J. 2007)	56
S.B. 181, 94th Gen. Assemb. (Mo. 2007)	56
S.B. 5940, 60th Legis., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2007)	56
 Miscellaneous	
Debra Charis, <i>Union Neutrality Law or Employer Gag Law? Exploring NLRA Preemption of New York Labor Law Section 211-A</i> , 14 J.L. & POL'Y 779 (2006)	5, 6
Archibald Cox, <i>Some Aspects of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947</i> , 61 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1947)	21
JULIUS G. GETMAN, <i>ET AL.</i> , LABOR MANAGEMENT RELATIONS AND THE LAW (2d ed. 1999)	21, 54
John Logan, <i>Innovations in State and Local Labor Legislation</i> , in 3 THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA LABOR (2003)	6, 31
NLRB Amicus Brief, <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Lockyer</i> (9th Cir. Nos. 03-55166, 03-55169), <i>available at</i> 2003 WL 22330725	13
National Association of State Budget Officers, <i>The Fiscal Survey of States</i> (June 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.nasbo.org/ publications.php	57
